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Demographics

The information included in this report is from the most recent Health and Wellness survey of this population and,
overall, 611 students were surveyed. After controlling for invalid responses — omissions of the grade and gender
information needed to compute within- and between-group comparisons — 546 respondent sets remained. The
following table presents respondent characteristics by grade and gender. This information is the basis for the gender
and grade breakdowns in this report.

Table 1.0 — Respondents by Gender and Grade

Gender
Male Female Total
Grade 8 92 104 196
What grade are you in? |GGrade 9 90 30 170
Grade 10 87 93 180
Total| 269 277 546

Ninety-eight percent of respondents indicated they answered the questions honestly. However, only 46% indicated
thinking their peers answered honestly.

What follows is the result of initial cross-tabulation:



SUMMARY TABLES AND FIGURES

Overall Reported Last 30 Day Non-Use by Grade Level and Gender

Cigarettes | Alcohol | Marijuana | Synthetic Marijuana Prescription Pills
Grade 8 Males 100.0% 98.9% 98.9% 100.0% 97.8%
Grade 8 Females 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 100.0% 96.2%
Grade 8 Total 99.5% 99.0% 99.0% 100.0% 96.9%
Grade 9 Males 96.7% 96.6% 86.2% 96.6% 98.9%
Grade 9 Females 96.3% 88.6% 89.9% 98.7% 96.3%
Grade 9 Total 96.5% 92.9% 88.0% 97.6% 97.6%
Grade 10 Males 96.6% 88.5% 84.1% 95.4% 97.7%
Grade 10 Females 98.9% 88.2% 83.1% 98.9% 97.8%
Grade 10 Total 97.8% 88.3% 83.6% 97.2% 97.8%
Male Average 97.7% 94.7% 89.7% 97.3% 98.1%
Female Average 98.1% 91.9% 90.7% 99.2% 96.8%
Total Average 97.9% 93.4% 90.2% 98.3% 97.4%
Overall Reported Last 30 Day Use by Grade Level and Gender
Cigarettes | Alcohol | Marijuana | Synthetic Marijuana Prescription Pills
Grade 8 Males 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 2.2%
Grade 8 Females 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 3.8%
Grade 8 Total 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 31%
Grade 9 Males 3.3% 3.4% 13.8% 3.4% 1.1%
Grade 9 Females 3.8% 11.4% 10.1% 1.3% 3.8%
Grade 9 Total 3.5% 7.1% 12.0% 2.4% 2.4%
Grade 10 Males 3.4% 11.5% 15.9% 4.6% 2.3%
Grade 10 Females 1.1% 11.8% 16.9% 1.1% 2.2%
Grade 10 Total 2.2% 11.7% 16.4% 2.8% 2.2%
Male Average 2.3% 5.3% 10.3% 2.7% 1.9%
Female Average 1.9% 8.1% 9.3% 0.8% 3.2%
Total Average 2.1% 6.6% 9.8% 1.7% 2.6%

Summary: User rates for synthetic marijuana cigarettes had the overall the lowest last 30 day use
rates. Marijuana had the highest use rate, especially for the high school grades, with alcohol a close
second. Females were more likely to have used alcohol while males were slightly more likely to use

marijuana. Non medical use of prescription drugs was very balanced across all grades.




Peer Disapproval: % indicating they think their friends would consider the behavior
“wrong” and “very wrong”

Cigarettes Alcohol | Marijuana Pres;):;'lll;; tion
Grade 8 Males 91.2% 84.8% 88.0% 93.5%
Grade 8 Females 91.3% 86.5% 75.0% 94.2%
Grade 8 Total 91.3% 85.7% 81.1% 93.9%
Grade 9 Males 88.9% 84.3% 67.4% 93.3%
Grade 9 Females 92.3% 84.6% 62.8% 92.3%
Grade 9 Total 90.5% 84.4% 65.3% 92.9%
Grade 10 Males 84.7% 74.1% 46.5% 88.4%
Grade 10 Females 90.3% 80.6% 53.8% 91.4%
Grade 10 Total 87.6% 77.5% 50.3% 89.9%
Male Average 88.3% 81.1% 67.3% 91.7%
Female Average 91.3% 83.9% 63.9% 92.6%
Total Average 89.8% 82.6% 65.6% 92.2%

Summary: Peer disapproval was highest for cigarettes and prescription drugs, while marijuana use was
much lower, suggesting more acceptance for marijuana use. This is a local condition you might want to
focus on in the logic model

Parental Disapproval: % indicating they think their parents would consider the behavior
“wrong” and “very wrong”

Synthetic Prescription
Cigarettes Alcohol Marijuana Marijuana Pills
Grade 8 Males 97.8% 98.9% 97.8% 98.9% 96.7%
Grade 8 Females 95.2% 94.2% 91.3% 98.1% 97.1%
Grade 8 Total 96.4% 96.4% 94.4% 98.5% 96.9%
Grade 9 Males 94.4% 95.5% 90.0% 96.6% 98.9%
Grade 9 Females 93.6% 96.2% 91.1% 98.7% 97.5%
Grade 9 Total 94.0% 95.8% 90.5% 97.6% 98.2%
Grade 10 Males 90.7% 93.0% 83.5% 94.1% 96.5%
Grade 10 Females 95.7% 95.7% 78.5% 94.6% 95.7%
Grade 10 Total 93.3% 94.4% 80.9% 94.4% 96.1%
Male Average 94.3% 95.8% 90.4% 96.5% 97.4%
Female Average 94.8% 95.4% 87.0% 97.1% 96.8%
Total Average 94.6% 95.5% 88.6% 96.8% 97.1%

Summary: Perception of parental disapproval was very high across all substances for every grade
and gender cohort



Percentages of Students Indicating They Think it is Ok to Use Each Substance

Synthetic | Prescription

Cigarettes Alcohol Marijuana | Marijuana Pills
Grade 8 Males 1.1% 0.0% 4.4% 2.3% 2.2%
Grade 8 Females 0.0% 1.9% 10.8% 4.8% 1.9%
Grade 8 Total 0.5% 1.0% 7.8% 3.6% 2.1%
Grade 9 Males 2.3% 1.1% 22.2% 6.7% 1.1%
Grade 9 Females 3.8% 3.8% 22.5% 9.1% 3.8%
Grade 9 Total 3.0% 2.4% 22.4% 7.8% 2.4%
Grade 10 Males 2.3% 5.7% 29.9% 11.6% 4.6%
Grade 10 Females 2.2% 1.1% 33.7% 5.4% 0.0%
Grade 10 Total 2.2% 3.3% 31.8% 8.4% 2.2%
Male Average 1.9% 2.3% 18.9% 6.9% 2.6%
Female Average 2.0% 2.3% 22.3% 6.4% 1.9%
Total Average 1.9% 2.2% 20.7% 6.6% 2.2%

Summary: This table provides data on Peer Approval of use and shows clearly that more peers

approve of marijuana use than any other substance.

Percentages of Students Indicating They Think Use of Each Substance is a great or moderate risk

. Alcohol: | Alcohol: Marijuana: Marijuana: | Synthetic Marijuana: | Synthetic Marijuana: _ .
Cigarettes Every Every R - Every Every Da Every Week Prescription Pills
Day Week Week iy ey my
Grade 8 Males 84.6% 67.0% | 77.8% 80.2% 69.2% 87.0% 73.6% 88.0%
Grade 8 Females 96.1% 83.5% | 85.4% 82.5% 72.8% 91.3% 77.9% 90.4%
Grade 8 Total 90.7% 75.8% | 81.9% 81.4% 71.1% 89.3% 75.9% 89.3%
Grade 9 Males 87.6% 78.7% | 80.7% 65.2% 44.4% 80.9% 64.0% 92.2%
Grade 9 Females 88.6% 85.9% | 84.6% 70.9% 55.7% 84.6% 70.5% 87.2%
Grade 9 Total 88.1% 82.0% | 82.5% 67.9% 49.7% 82.6% 67.1% 89.9%
Grade 10 Males 82.8% 71.3% | 77.0% 55.2% 31.0% 74.4% 54.7% 86.2%
Grade 10 Females 94.6% 78.5% | 90.3% 51.1% 31.5% 69.9% 55.9% 95.7%
Grade 10 Total 88.9% 75.0% | 83.9% 53.1% 31.3% 72.1% 55.3% 91.1%
Male Average 85.0% 72.3% | 78.5% 66.9% 48.2% 80.8% 64.1% 88.8%
Female Average 93.1% 82.6% | 86.8% 68.2% 53.3% 82.0% 68.1% 91.1%
Total Average 89.2% 77.6% | 82.8% 67.5% 50.7% 81.3% 66.1% 90.1%

Summary: Clearly perception of risk or harm decreases as students get older, especially for marijuana.
Daily use of marijuana and of alcohol received higher rates of perceived risk than did weekly use.
Use of synthetic marijuana was perceived as lower for weekly use than I would have expected.




Percentages of Students Perceiving Each Substance Sort of or Very Easy to Obtain

Alcohol
from a Alcohol by Alcohol Alcohol
Friend Asking With a Without
Alcohol Alcohol at | Under 21 Someone 21 Fake ID a Fake
without a Party When or Older to ata IData Pills Not
Parental with Notata Buy it for Package Package | Prescribed
Cigarettes Alcohol Marijuana Consent Friends Party You Store Store by a Dr.
Grade 8 Males 26.1% 37.0% 16.3% 26.1% 26.1% 9.8% 12.0% 7.7% 1.1% 8.7%
Grade 8 Females 31.7% 47.1% 30.8% 33.7% 32.4% 24.3% 17.3% 7.7% 0.0% 16.3%
Grade 8 Total 29.1% 42.3% 24.0% 30.1% 29.4% 17.4% 14.8% 7.7% 0.5% 12.8%
Grade 9 Males 34.4% 37.8% 37.1% 20.0% 31.5% 17.8% 14.4% 7.8% 2.2% 11.1%
Grade 9 Females 38.8% 55.0% 36.3% 35.4% 44.3% 32.5% 21.3% 2.5% 2.5% 12.5%
Grade 9 Total 36.5% 45.9% 36.7% 27.2% 37.5% 24.7% 17.6% 5.3% 2.4% 11.8%
Grade 10 Males 43.0% 48.2% 50.0% 43.0% 52.3% 31.4% 31.4% 10.5% 8.1% 19.8%
Grade 10 Females 36.6% 57.0% 58.1% 29.0% 61.3% 36.6% 36.6% 15.1% 4.3% 21.5%
Grade 10 Total 39.7% 52.8% 54.2% 35.8% 57.0% 34.1% 34.1% 12.8% 6.2% 20.7%
Male Average 34.5% 41.0% 34.5% 29.7% 36.6% 19.7% 19.3% 8.6% 3.8% 13.2%
Female Average 35.7% 53.0% 41.7% 32.7% 46.0% 31.1% 25.0% 8.4% 2.3% 16.8%
Total Average 35.1% 47.0% 38.3% 31.0% 41.3% 25.4% 22.2% 8.6% 3.0% 15.1%

SUMMARY: The table above suggests that as kids rise in grade, accessibility becomes easier for all
substances. This is particularly true for alcohol and marijuana. Alcohol is most likely to be accessed

at a party. Prescription drug access is relatively high for 10th graders.




Sources of Alcohol Reported by Those Identifying as Drinkers'

Source %
I got if from a friend (not at a party) 22.4%
I got it at a party where no adult was in the house 12.2%
I gave someone else money to buy it for me 11.2%
I got it at a party when an adult was in the house 11.2%
I got it from my parents/guardians home without their knowledge 10.2%
I got if from a sibling 7.1%
I got it from my parents/guardians home with their knowledge 5.1%
Other 4.1%
I bought it in a store, such as a liquor store 1.0%

Summary:

For those who reported using alcohol during the last 30 days, most reportedly got it from a friend, at a party or got

someone to buy it for them.

Sources of Marijuana Reported by Those Identifying as Smokers

Source %
I bought it from a friend or acquaintance 34.6%
I got if from a friend (not at a party) 22.4%
I gave someone else money to buy it for me 14.0%
I got if from a sibling or other family member 13.1%
I got it at a party when an adult was in the house 7.5%
I got it at a party where no adult was in the house 5.6%
I took it from my parents/guardians home with their knowledge 4.7%
I took it from my parents/guardians home without their knowledge 2.8%
Other 0.9%
Summary:

For those who reported last 30 day use of marijuana, most accessed it from a friend or acquaintance, whether they

bought it or just used with them. Others gave someone money to buy it for them, while a number got it from a

sibling or family member

1 percentages will equal to more than 100% since respondents were allowed to pick multiple sources.




Perceived Peer Use by Substance

Cigarettes
0% (they

don't I don't

smoke) 1-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50% over 50% know

Grade 8 Males 12.0% 37.0% 12.0% 2.2% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 33.7%
Grade 8 Females 10.7% 32.0% 17.5% 5.8% 3.9% 1.0% 2.9% 26.2%
Grade 8 Total 11.3% 34.4% 14.9% 41% 3.6% 0.5% 1.5% 29.7%
Grade 9 Males 3.3% 25.6% 16.7% 18.9% 5.6% 0.0% 4.4% 25.6%
Grade 9 Females 3.8% 30.0% 15.0% 13.8% 8.8% 6.3% 1.3% 21.3%
Grade 9 Total 3.5% 27.6% 15.9% 16.5% 7.1% 2.9% 2.9% 23.5%
Grade 10 Males 3.4% 46.0% 18.4% 8.0% 1.1% 1.1% 5.7% 16.1%
Grade 10 Females 0.0% 34.1% 16.5% 20.9% 8.8% 2.2% 3.3% 14.3%
Grade 10 Total 1.7% 39.9% 17.4% 14.6% 5.1% 1.7% 4.5% 15.2%
Male Average 6.2% 36.2% 15.7% 9.7% 3.3% 0.4% 3.4% 25.1%
Female Average 4.8% 32.0% 16.3% 13.5% 7.1% 3.1% 2.5% 20.6%
Total Average 5.5% 34.0% 16.1% 11.7% 5.2% 1.7% 3.0% 22.8%

Alcohol
0% (they

don't I don't

drink) 1-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50% over 50% know

Grade 8 Males 21.7% 27.2% 12.0% 3.3% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 33.7%
Grade 8 Females 9.7% 32.0% 22.3% 4.9% 7.8% 1.0% 1.9% 20.4%
Grade 8 Total 15.4% 29.7% 17.4% 4.1% 5.1% 5% 1.0% 26.7%
Grade 9 Males 3.3% 16.7% 11.1% 12.2% 12.2% 7.8% 8.9% 27.8%
Grade 9 Females 2.5% 7.5% 10.0% 16.3% 8.8% 12.5% 20.0% 22.5%
Grade 9 Total 2.9% 12.4% 10.6% 14.1% 10.6% 10.0% 14.1% 25.3%
Grade 10 Males 5.7% 13.8% 10.3% 11.5% 14.9% 12.6% 10.3% 20.7%
Grade 10 Females 0.0% 5.4% 5.4% 15.2% 22.8% 17.4% 20.7% 13.0%
Grade 10 Total 2.8% 9.5% 7.8% 13.4% 19.0% 15.1% 15.6% 16.8%
Male Average 10.3% 19.2% 11.1% 9.0% 9.8% 6.8% 6.4% 27.4%
Female Average 4.1% 15.0% 12.6% 12.1% 13.1% 10.3% 14.2% 18.6%
Total Average 7.0% 17.2% 11.9% 10.5% 11.6% 8.5% 10.3% 22.9%




Marijuana

0% (they

don't I don't
smoke) 1-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50% over 50% know
Grade 8 Males 13.3% 32.2% 12.2% 6.7% 8.9% 1.1% 1.1% 24.4%
Grade 8 Females 6.7% 21.2% 22.1% 6.7% 7.7% 8.7% 7.7% 19.2%
Grade 8 Total 9.8% 26.3% 17.5% 6.7% 8.2% 5.2% 4.6% 21.6%
Grade 9 Males 4.5% 6.8% 13.6% 11.4% 17.0% 13.6% 19.3% 13.6%
Grade 9 Females 1.3% 6.3% 7.6% 10.1% 13.9% 15.2% 27.8% 17.7%
Grade 9 Total 3.0% 6.6% 10.8% 10.8% 15.6% 14.4% 23.4% 15.6%
Grade 10 Males 2.3% 7.0% 11.6% 7.0% 15.1% 16.3% 29.1% 11.6%
Grade 10 Females 0.0% 1.1% 5.4% 12.9% 6.5% 24.7% 37.6% 11.8%
Grade 10 Total 1.1% 3.9% 8.4% 10.1% 10.6% 20.7% 33.5% 11.7%
Male Average 6.7% 15.3% 12.5% 8.3% 13.7% 10.3% 16.5% 16.6%
Female Average 2.7% 9.5% 11.7% 9.9% 9.4% 16.2% 24.4% 16.3%
Total Average 4.6% 12.3% 12.2% 9.2% 11.5% 13.4% 20.5% 16.3%

Prescription Pills

They

don't take I don't
any 1-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50% over 50% know
Grade 8 Males 29.67% 20.88% 4.40% 2.20% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.86%
Grade 8 Females 14.71% 31.37% 10.78% .98% 1.96% 0.0% .98% 39.22%
Grade 8 Total 21.76% 26.42% 7.77% 1.55% 1.04% 0.0% .52% 40.93%
Grade 9 Males 7.95% 43.18% 5.68% 3.41% 0.0% 2.27% 3.41% 34.09%
Grade 9 Females 6.25% 37.50% 12.50% 7.50% 1.25% 0.0% 3.75% 31.25%
Grade 9 Total 7.14% 40.48% 8.93% 5.36% .60% 1.19% 3.57% 32.74%
Grade 10 Males 16.28% 29.07% 8.14% 2.33% 1.16% 1.16% 1.16% 40.70%
Grade 10 Females 7.61% 29.35% 14.13% 4.35% 4.35% 0.0% 0.0% 40.22%
Grade 10 Total 11.80% 29.21% 11.24% 3.37% 2.81% .56% .56% 40.45%
Male Average 17.97% 31.04% 6.07% 2.64% .39% 1.15% 1.52% 39.22%
Female Average 9.52% 32.74% 12.47% 4.28% 2.52% .00% 1.58% 36.89%
Total Average 13.57% 32.04% 9.31% 3.43% 1.48% .58% 1.55% 38.04%




Master Tables by Substance

CIGARETTES
During the past 30 days, did you smoke all or part of a cigarette/
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 11 2.0 2.0 2.0
No 535 98.0 98.0 100.0}
Total 546 100.0 100.0
How frequently have you smoked over the past 30 days?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 536 98.2 98.2 98.2
less than one cigarette per 6 1.1 1.1 99.3
day
1 - 5 cigarettes per day 2 4 4 99.6
about one and one-half 1 2 2 99.8
packs per day
two packs or more a day 1 2 2 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0




In your opinion, what is the percentage of the students at your school who smoke

cigarettes?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0% (they don't smoke) 31 5.7 5.7 5.7
1-10% 185 33.9 34.1 39.8
11-20% 87 15.9 16.0 55.8
21-30% 062 11.4 11.4 67.2
31-40% 28 5.1 5.2 72.4
41-50% 9 1.6 1.7 74.0
over 50% 16 2.9 2.9 77.0
I don't know 125 22.9 23.0 100.0
Total 543 99.5 100.0
Missing 999 3 5
Total 546 100.0
Do you think it is okay to regularly smoke cigarettes?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 10 1.8 1.8 1.8
No 531 97.3 98.2 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0

10



How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other

ways) if they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes every day?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 22 4.0 4.1 4.1
Slight risk 36 0.6 0.6 10.7
Moderate or Great Risk 131 24.0 24.2 34.9
Moderate or Great Risk 353 64.7 065.1 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0

Missing 999 4 7

Total 546 100.0

How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to smoke tobacco?
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all wrong 18 3.3 3.3 3.3
A little bit wrong 37 0.8 6.8 10.2
Wrong or Very 142 26.0 26.2 36.4
Wrong
Wrong or Very 344 63.0 63.6 100.0
Wrong
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0
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How wrong do your parents feel it is for you to smoke tobacco?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Wrong or 471 86.3 86.7 86.7

Wrong

Very Wrong or 43 7.9 7.9 94.7

Wrong

Just a little wrong 10 1.8 1.8 96.5

not wrong at all 19 3.5 3.5 100.0

If you wanted to get cigarettes, how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 74 13.6 13.6 13.6
sort of hard 94 17.2 17.2 30.8
Sort of or Very Easy 107 19.6 19.6 50.5
Sort of or Very Easy 83 15.2 15.2 65.7
I don't know 187 34.2 34.3 100.04
Total 545 99.8 100.0

Missing 999 1 2

Total 546 100.0
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ALLCOHOL

During the past 30 days, did you drink one or more alcoholic beverages?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 35 6.4 6.5 6.5
No 507 92.9 93.5 100.0}
Total 542 99.3 100.0
Missing 999 4 7
Total 546 100.0

If you drink alcoholic beverages, how often did you drink over the past 30 days?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid I don't drink alcohol 463 84.8 85.1 85.1
0 times 45 8.2 8.3 93.4
1-2 times 26 4.8 4.8 98.2
3-5 times 6 1.1 1.1 99.3
6-9 times 1 2 2 99.4
10-19 times 2 4 4 99.8
40 times or more 1 2 2 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0
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In your opinion, what is the percentage of the students at your school who drink alcohol?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0% (they don't drink) 40 7.3 7.4 7.4
1-10% 96 17.6 17.6 25.0
11-20% 66 121 12.1 37.1
21-30% 56 10.3 10.3 47.4
31-40% 62 11.4 11.4 58.8
41-50% 45 8.2 8.3 67.1
over 50% 54 9.9 9.9 77.0
I don't know 125 22.9 23.0 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0

If you drink alcohol, how much do you typically drink* at one time?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid I don't drink alcohol 482 88.3 88.6 88.6
1-2 drinks 38 7.0 7.0 95.6
3-4 drinks 11 2.0 2.0 97.6
5-6 drinks 9 1.6 1.7 99.3
7-9 drinks 2 4 4 99.6
10+ drinks 2 4 4 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0




How many drinks* do you think other students at your school have, when and if they drink

alcohol?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Most don't drink alcohol 83 15.2 15.3 15.3
1-2 drinks 127 233 23.5 38.8
3-4 drinks 100 18.3 18.5 57.3
5-6 drinks 33 6.0 6.1 63.4
7-9 drinks 12 2.2 2.2 65.6
10+ drinks 14 2.6 2.6 68.2
I don't know 172 31.5 31.8 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0

Do you think it is okay to regularly drink 5 or more alcoholic drinks*?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 12 2.2 2.2 2.2
No 530 97.1 97.6 99.8
3 1 2 2 100.00
Total 543 99.5 100.0

Missing 999 3 5

Total 546 100.0
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) when

they take one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 24 4.4 4.4 4.4
Slight risk 98 17.9 18.1 22.6
Moderate or Great Risk 233 42.7 43.1 65.6
Moderate or Great Risk 186 34.1 34.4 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0

How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) they

have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a week?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 20 3.7 3.7 3.7
Slight risk 73 13.4 13.5 17.3
Moderate or Great Risk 175 32.1 32.5 49.7
Moderate or Great Risk 271 49.6 50.3 100.0
Total 539 98.7 100.0

Missing 999 7 1.3

Total 546 100.0
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How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to have one or two drinks of an alcoholic

beverage neatly every day?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all wrong 22 4.0 4.1 4.1
A little bit wrong 72 13.2 13.3 17.4
Wrong or Very Wrong 161 29.5 29.8 47.1
Wrong or Very Wrong 286 524 52.9 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0

How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to drink beer, wine or hard liquor

regularly?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Wrong or Wrong 448 82.1 82.7 82.7
Very Wrong or Wrong 70 12.8 12.9 95.6
Just a little wrong 14 2.6 2.6 98.2
not wrong at all 10 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0
Missing 999 4 7
Total 546 100.0
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I did not drink alcohol in the past 30 days

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 448 82.1 82.1 82.1
999 98 17.9 17.9 100.0§
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I bought it in a store, such as a liquor store
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 1 2 2 2
999 545 99.8 99.8 100.0}
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I gave someone else money to buy it for me
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 11 2.0 2.0 2.0
999 535 98.0 98.0 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got if from a sibling
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 7 1.3 1.3 1.3
999 539 98.7 98.7 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0

18



I got it from my parents/guardians home without their knowledge

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 10 1.8 1.8 1.8
999 536 98.2 98.2 100.0§
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got it from my parents/guardians home with their knowledge
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 5 9 9 9
999 541 99.1 99.1 100.0}
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got if from a friend (not at a party)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 22 4.0 4.0 4.0
999 524 96.0 96.0 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got it at a party when an adult was in the house
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 11 2.0 2.0 2.01
999 535 98.0 98.0 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
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I got it at a party where no adult was in the house

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 12 2.2 2.2 2.2
999 534 97.8 97.8 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
Other (please describe)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 4 7 7 7
999 542 99.3 99.3 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0

If you wanted to get some beer, wine or hard liquor (vodka, whiskey, etc.), how hard or

easy would it be for you to get some?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 77 14.1 14.2 14.2
sort of hard 75 13.7 13.8 27.9
Sort of or Very Easy 126 23.1 23.2 51.1
Sort of or Very Easy 129 23.6 23.7 74.8
I don't know 137 25.1 25.2 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0




How hard or easy would it be for you to take alcohol from your home without your parent's

consent?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid very hard 148 271 27.2 27.2
sort of hard 87 15.9 16.0 43.2
Sort of or Very Easy 94 17.2 17.3 60.5
Sort of or Very Easy 75 13.7 13.8 74.3
I don't know 140 25.6 25.7 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0
Missing 999 2 4
Total 546 100.0

How hard or easy would it be for you to get alcohol if you are at a party with friends?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 68 12.5 12.6 12.6
sort of hard 59 10.8 10.9 23.5
Sort of or Very Easy 86 15.8 15.9 39.4
Sort of or Very Easy 136 24.9 25.1 64.5
I don't know 192 35.2 35.5 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0




How hard or easy would it be for you to get alcohol from a friend who is under 21 years of

age when you're not at a party?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 116 21.2 21.3 21.3
sort of hard 88 16.1 16.2 37.5
Sort of or Very Easy 75 13.7 13.8 51.3
Sort of or Very Easy 62 11.4 11.4 62.7
I don't know 203 37.2 37.3 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0

How hard or easy would it be for you to get alcohol by asking someone 21 or older to buy it

for you?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid very hard 148 27.1 27.2 27.2
sort of hard 102 18.7 18.7 45.9
Sort of or Very Easy 65 11.9 11.9 57.8
Sort of or Very Easy 55 10.1 10.1 67.9
I don't know 175 32.1 32.1 100.0
Total 545 99.8 100.0
Missing 999 1 2
Total 546 100.0




How hard or easy would it be for you to buy alcohol with a fake ID at a bar or package

store?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid very hard 232 42.5 42.7 42.7
sort of hard 63 11.5 11.6 54.3
Sort of or Very Easy 28 5.1 52 59.5
Sort of or Very Easy 19 3.5 3.5 63.0
I don't know 201 36.8 37.0 100.0
Total 543 99.5 100.0
Missing 999 3 5
Total 546 100.0

How hard or easy would it be for you to buy alcohol at a bar or package store without a

fake ID?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid very hard 284 52.0 52.2 52.2
sort of hard 53 9.7 9.7 61.9
Sort of or Very Easy 8 1.5 1.5 63.4
Sort of or Very Easy 8 1.5 1.5 64.9
I don't know 191 35.0 35.1 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0
Missing 999 2 4
Total 546 100.0




MARIJUANA & SYNTHETIC MARIJUANA

During the past 30 days, have you used marijuana or hashish?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 50 9.2 9.4 9.4
No 480 87.9 90.6 100.00
Total 530 97.1 100.0

Missing 999 16 2.9

Total 546 100.0

How often (if any) have you smoked/used marijuana or hashish in the past 30 days?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid I've never smoked marijuana 439 80.4 81.3 81.3
0 times 49 9.0 9.1 90.4
1-2 times 18 3.3 3.3 93.7
3-5 times 17 3.1 3.1 96.9
0-9 times 4 7 v 97.6
10-19 times 4 7 7 98.3
20-39 times 3 5 .6 98.9
40 or more times 6 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 540 98.9 100.0

Missing 999 6 1.1

Total 546 100.0




In your opinion, what is the percentage of the students at your school who smoke/use

marijuana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0% (they don't smoke) 26 4.8 4.8 4.8
1-10% 69 12.6 12.8 17.6
11-20% 67 12.3 12.4 30.0
21-30% 49 9.0 9.1 39.1
31-40% 61 11.2 11.3 50.4
41-50% 71 13.0 13.1 63.5
over 50% 108 19.8 20.0 83.5
I don't know 89 16.3 16.5 100.0
Total 540 98.9 100.0

Missing 999 6 1.1

Total 546 100.0

During the past 30 days, have you ever smoked any type of synthetic

marijuana (for example, K2, Cloud 9, etc.)?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 9 1.6 1.7 1.7
No 532 97.4 98.3 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0
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How often (if any) have you smoked synthetic marijuana in the past 30 days?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid I've never smoked synthetic 504 92.3 92.6 92.6
marijuana
0 times 32 5.9 5.9 98.5
1-2 times 3 5 .6 99.1
3-5 times 2 4 4 99.4
6-9 times 1 2 2 99.6
10-19 times 1 2 2 99.8
40 or more times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0
Missing 999 2 4
Total 546 100.0
Do you think it is okay to regularly use marijuana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 110 20.1 20.3 20.3
No 430 78.8 79.5 99.8
3 1 2 2 100.00
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they

smoke marijuana once or twice a week?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 111 20.3 20.5 20.5
Slight risk 153 28.0 28.2 48.7
Moderate or Great Risk 155 28.4 28.6 77.3
Moderate or Great Risk 123 22.5 22.7 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0

Missing 999 4 v

Total 546 100.0

How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they

smoke marijuana every day?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No risk 64 11.7 11.8 11.8
Slight risk 110 20.1 20.3 32.2
Moderate or Great Risk 141 25.8 26.1 58.2
Moderate or Great Risk 226 41.4 41.8 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0
Do you think it is okay to use synthetic marijuana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 35 0.4 0.5 6.5
No 501 91.8 93.5 100.00
Total 536 98.2 100.0
Missing 999 10 1.8
Total 546 100.0
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they

smoke synthetic marijuana once or twice a week?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 48 8.8 8.9 8.9
Slight risk 134 24.5 24.8 33.6
Moderate or Great Risk 208 38.1 38.4 72.1
Moderate or Great Risk 151 27.7 27.9 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0

Missing 999 5 9

Total 546 100.0

How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or any other way) if they

smoke synthetic marijuana every day?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 25 4.6 4.6 4.6
Slight risk 75 13.7 13.8 18.5
Moderate or Great Risk 159 29.1 29.3 47.8
Moderate or Great Risk 283 51.8 52.2 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0

Missing 999 4 7

Total 546 100.0

28



How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to smoke marijuana?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not at all wrong 95 17.4 17.5 17.5
A little bit wrong 89 16.3 16.4 33.9
Wrong or Very Wrong 106 19.4 19.6 53.5
Wrong or Very Wrong 252 46.2 46.5 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0
Missing 999 4 7
Total 546 100.0
How wrong do your parents feel it is for you to smoke marijuana?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Wrong or Wrong 404 74.0 74.5 74.5
Very Wrong or Wrong 77 14.1 14.2 88.7
Just a little wrong 39 7.1 7.2 95.9
not wrong at all 22 4.0 4.1 100.0
Total 542 99.3 100.0
Missing 999 4 7
Total 546 100.0
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How wrong do your parents feel it is for you to smoke synthetic marijuana?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Wrong or Wrong 464 85.0 85.8 85.8
Very Wrong or Wrong 60 11.0 11.1 96.9
Just a little wrong 7 1.3 1.3 98.2
not wrong at all 10 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0
I did not smoke marijuana in the past 30 days
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 439 80.4 80.4 80.4
999 107 19.6 19.6 100.00
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I bought it from a friend or acquaintance
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 37 0.8 0.8 0.8
999 509 93.2 93.2 100.00
Total 546 100.0 100.0
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I gave someone else money to buy it for me

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 15 2.7 2.7 2.7
999 531 97.3 97.3 100.04
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got if from a sibling or other family member
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 14 2.6 2.6 2.6
999 532 97.4 97.4 100.00
Total 546 100.0 100.0

I took it from my parents/guardians home without their knowledge

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 3 5 5 5
999 543 99.5 99.5 100.00
Total 546 100.0 100.0

I took it from my parents/guardians home with their knowledge

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 5 9 9 9
999 541 99.1 99.1 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
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I got if from a friend (not at a party)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 24 4.4 4.4 4.4
999 522 95.6 95.6 100.04
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got it at a party when an adult was in the house
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 8 1.5 1.5 1.5
999 538 98.5 98.5 100.00
Total 546 100.0 100.0
I got it at a party where no adult was in the house
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ~ Yes 6 1.1 1.1 1.1
999 540 98.9 98.9 100.0}
Total 546 100.0 100.0
Other (please describe)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 1 2 2 2
999 545 99.8 99.8 100.0
Total 546 100.0 100.0
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If you wanted to get some marijuana, how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 111 20.3 20.4 20.4
sort of hard 56 10.3 10.3 30.7
Sort of or Very Easy 74 13.6 13.6 44.3
Sort of or Very Easy 132 24.2 24.3 68.6
I don't know 171 31.3 31.4 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0
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PRESCRIPTION PILLS

During the past 30 days, have you taken any prescription drugs not

prescribed to you by a doctor?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 14 2.6 2.6 2.6
No 529 96.9 97.4 100.0
Total 543 99.5 100.0
Missing 999 3 5
Total 546 100.0

How often (if any) have you used prescription drugs not prescribed to you by a doctor

in the past 30 days?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid I have never taken pills 518 94.9 95.4 95.4
illegally
0 times 17 3.1 3.1 98.5
1-2 times 3 5 6 99.1
3-5 times 2 4 4 99.4
6-9 times 1 2 2 99.6
10-19 times 1 2 2 99.8
20-39 times 1 2 2 100.0
Total 543 99.5 100.0

Missing 999 3 5

Total 546 100.0
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In your opinion, what is the percentage of the students in your school who take

pills or other prescription drugs not prescribed to them by a doctor?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid They don't take any 75 13.7 13.9 13.9
1-10% 171 31.3 31.7 45.6
11-20% 50 9.2 9.3 54.9
21-30% 18 33 3.3 58.3
31-40% 8 1.5 1.5 59.7
41-50% 3 5 .6 60.3
over 50% 8 1.5 1.5 61.8
I don't know 206 37.7 38.2 100.0
Total 539 98.7 100.0
Missing 999 7 1.3
Total 546 100.0
Do you think it is okay to regularly use prescription drugs not
prescribed to you by a doctor?
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 12 2.2 2.2 2.2
No 529 96.9 97.8 100.0
Total 541 99.1 100.0
Missing 999 5 9
Total 546 100.0
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or any other

way) if they use pills (prescription drugs) not prescribed by a doctor?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent

Valid No risk 13 2.4 2.4 2.4
Slight risk 41 7.5 7.5 9.9
Moderate or Great Risk 147 26.9 27.0 36.9
Moderate or Great Risk 343 62.8 63.1 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0

Missing 999 2 4

Total 546 100.0

How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to use prescription drugs not

prescribed to you by a doctor?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not at all wrong 11 2.0 2.0 2.0
A little bit wrong 31 5.7 5.7 7.7
Wrong or Very 107 19.6 19.7 27.4
Wrong
Wrong or Very 394 72.2 72.6 100.0
Wrong
Total 543 99.5 100.0
Missing 999 3 5
Total 546 100.0
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How wrong do your parents feel it is for you to use prescription drugs not

prescribed to you by a doctor?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Wrong or 488 89.4 89.7 89.7
Wrong
Very Wrong or 40 7.3 7.4 97.1
Wrong
Just a little wrong 10 1.8 1.8 98.9
not wrong at all 6 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 544 99.6 100.0
Missing 999 2 4
Total 546 100.0

If you wanted to get prescription drugs (pills) not prescribed to you by a doctor,

how hard or easy would it be for you to get some?

Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid very hard 185 339 33.9 33.9
sort of hard 81 14.8 14.9 48.8
Sort of or Very Easy 44 8.1 8.1 56.9
Sort of or Very Easy 38 7.0 7.0 63.9
I don't know 197 36.1 306.1 100.0
Total 545 99.8 100.0

Missing 999 1 2

Total 546 100.0
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